

UNITED WAY OF VOLUSIA-FLAGLER COUNTIES, INC.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

UNITED WAY OF VOLUSIA-FLAGLER COUNTIES, INC.
TABLE OF CONTENTS
JUNE 30, 2024

	Page(s)
Independent Auditors' Report	1 – 2
Financial Statements	
Statement of Financial Position	3
Statement of Activities	4
Statement of Functional Expenses	5
Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Financial Statements	7 – 18



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Board of Directors,
United Way of Volusia-Flagler Counties, Inc.:

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of United Way of Volusia-Flagler Counties, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2024, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of United Way of Volusia-Flagler Counties, Inc. as of June 30, 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of United Way of Volusia-Flagler Counties, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the United Way of Volusia-Flagler Counties, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the financial statements are issued.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the United Way of Volusia-Flagler Counties, Inc.'s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the United Way of Volusia-Flagler Counties, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

James Moore & Co., P.L.

Daytona Beach, Florida
October 25, 2024

UNITED WAY OF VOLUSIA-FLAGLER COUNTIES, INC.
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS OF JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS AS OF JUNE 30, 2023)

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>2024 Total</u>	<u>2023 Total</u>
<u>ASSETS</u>				
Current assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,027,299	\$ 35,745	\$ 1,063,044	\$ 1,215,117
Annual campaign pledges receivable, net	-	-	-	285,138
Other receivables	58,809	-	58,809	16,984
Prepaid expenses	1,525	-	1,525	20,145
Total current assets	<u>1,087,633</u>	<u>35,745</u>	<u>1,123,378</u>	<u>1,537,384</u>
Noncurrent assets				
Pooled income fund	-	63,088	63,088	59,397
Life insurance cash surrender value	80,299	-	80,299	81,313
Investments	8,928,394	8,533,072	17,461,466	13,732,686
Property and equipment, net	193,578	-	193,578	208,646
Operating lease right of use asset, net	410,864	-	410,864	449,368
Total noncurrent assets	<u>9,613,135</u>	<u>8,596,160</u>	<u>18,209,295</u>	<u>14,531,410</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 10,700,768</u>	<u>\$ 8,631,905</u>	<u>\$ 19,332,673</u>	<u>\$ 16,068,794</u>
<u>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</u>				
Current liabilities				
Accounts payable	\$ 23,339	\$ -	\$ 23,339	\$ 11,727
Accrued wages and benefits	127,637	-	127,637	51,782
Allocations and designations payable	42,912	-	42,912	6,343
Agency fund	-	2,028,840	2,028,840	388,194
Current portion of operating lease liability	61,019	-	61,019	33,230
Total current liabilities	<u>254,907</u>	<u>2,028,840</u>	<u>2,283,747</u>	<u>491,276</u>
Noncurrent liabilities				
Gift annuity obligations	-	28,597	28,597	32,066
Noncurrent portion of operating lease liability	366,146	-	366,146	427,165
Total noncurrent liabilities	<u>366,146</u>	<u>28,597</u>	<u>394,743</u>	<u>459,231</u>
Total liabilities	<u>621,053</u>	<u>2,057,437</u>	<u>2,678,490</u>	<u>950,507</u>
Net assets				
Without Donor Restrictions				
Undesignated	1,265,459	-	1,265,459	1,398,478
Designated for the purpose of EDGE and RENT	8,279,869	-	8,279,869	7,503,387
Designated for Women's Affinity Group	2,540	-	2,540	129,596
Designated for Donor Advised Funds	354,570	-	354,570	872,089
Net investment in capital assets	177,277	-	177,277	197,619
With Donor Restrictions				
Purpose restrictions	-	177,082	177,082	157,024
In Perpetuity	-	6,397,386	6,397,386	4,860,094
Total net assets	<u>10,079,715</u>	<u>6,574,468</u>	<u>16,654,183</u>	<u>15,118,287</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 10,700,768</u>	<u>\$ 8,631,905</u>	<u>\$ 19,332,673</u>	<u>\$ 16,068,794</u>

The accompanying notes to financial statements
are an integral part of this statement.

UNITED WAY OF VOLUSIA-FLAGLER COUNTIES, INC.
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR 2023)

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	2024 Total	2023 Total
Public support and revenue				
Public support				
Gross annual campaign contributions and pledges	\$ 1,615,847	\$ -	\$ 1,615,847	\$ 1,804,584
Less: Allowance for uncollectible pledges	-	-	-	(61,710)
Less: Donor designations	(209,911)	-	(209,911)	(136,519)
Total annual campaign contributions and pledges	1,405,936	-	1,405,936	1,606,355
Other contributions and support	704,110	1,047,980	1,752,090	1,922,417
Bequests and memorial gifts	1,996	-	1,996	9,847
In-Kind contributions	-	-	-	19,394
Total public support	2,112,042	1,047,980	3,160,022	3,558,013
Revenue				
Grants, contracts and fees for service	117,774	41,543	159,317	124,023
Other income	44,006	(869)	43,137	2,505
Gain on sale of land and building	-	-	-	512,587
Change in value of charitable gift annuities	(2,995)	-	(2,995)	(4,992)
Change in value of pooled income fund	-	3,691	3,691	1,380
Investment income (loss), net	1,295,002	813,400	2,108,402	1,186,216
Total revenue (loss)	1,453,787	857,765	2,311,552	1,821,719
Net assets released from restrictions				
Satisfaction of purpose restrictions	348,395	(348,395)	-	-
Total net assets released from restrictions	348,395	(348,395)	-	-
Total public support, revenue, and net assets released from restrictions	3,914,224	1,557,350	5,471,574	5,379,732
Expenses				
Program services				
Agency allocations	1,175,511	-	1,175,511	1,373,619
Community grants	190,408	-	190,408	592,005
Less: Donor designations	(209,911)	-	(209,911)	(136,519)
Net agency allocations	1,156,008	-	1,156,008	1,829,105
Distributions	552,665	-	552,665	430,916
Total allocations and distributions	1,708,673	-	1,708,673	2,260,021
Other program services	510,232	-	510,232	491,433
Return of donor contributions	600,000	-	600,000	-
Total program services	2,818,905	-	2,818,905	2,751,454
Support services				
Community foundation	350,015	-	350,015	324,865
Fundraising	198,350	-	198,350	176,191
Special events	113,936	-	113,936	110,708
Management and general	454,472	-	454,472	576,858
Total support services	1,116,773	-	1,116,773	1,188,622
Total expenses	3,935,678	-	3,935,678	3,940,076
Change in net assets	(21,454)	1,557,350	1,535,896	1,439,656
Net assets, beginning of year	10,101,169	5,017,118	15,118,287	13,678,631
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 10,079,715</u>	<u>\$ 6,574,468</u>	<u>\$ 16,654,183</u>	<u>\$ 15,118,287</u>

The accompanying notes to financial statements
are an integral part of this statement.

UNITED WAY OF VOLUSIA-FLAGLER COUNTIES, INC.
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR 2023)

	Program Services				Supporting Services					2024 Total	2023 Total	
	FCFH-211	Community Impact	Foundation Grants Awarded/Returned	Allocation Services	Total Program Services	Community Foundation	Fund- Raising	Special Events	Management and General			Total Supporting Services
Allocations												
Allocations - Campaign	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,175,511	\$ 1,175,511	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,175,511	\$ 1,373,619
Community Grants	-	-	-	190,408	190,408	-	-	-	-	-	190,408	592,005
Less: donor designations	-	-	-	(209,911)	(209,911)	-	-	-	-	-	(209,911)	(136,519)
Net agency allocations	-	-	-	1,156,008	1,156,008	-	-	-	-	-	1,156,008	1,829,105
Operating Expenses												
Salaries	-	277,086	-	-	277,086	185,025	117,913	-	310,819	613,757	890,843	802,654
Employee benefits	-	50,591	-	-	50,591	34,190	21,615	-	21,249	77,054	127,645	101,667
Payroll taxes	-	20,282	-	-	20,282	12,876	8,578	-	21,279	42,733	63,015	57,852
Professional and consulting fees	45,909	929	-	-	46,838	3,896	469	6,305	29,896	40,566	87,404	115,992
Supplies	-	6,843	-	-	6,843	4,834	5,232	3,651	3,713	17,430	24,273	17,539
Telephone and communications	630	3,653	-	-	4,283	2,906	2,508	-	2,400	7,814	12,097	16,990
Postage and shipping	-	212	-	-	212	719	500	46	225	1,490	1,702	1,424
Occupancy	5,000	40,855	-	-	45,855	43,389	16,958	1,054	38,655	100,056	145,911	167,162
Equipment rental and service	-	4,148	-	-	4,148	1,456	769	-	1,804	4,029	8,177	132,617
Printing and publications	-	3,821	-	-	3,821	1,253	2,226	13,936	990	18,405	22,226	22,423
Travel	-	18,112	-	-	18,112	14,416	8,963	6,391	4,417	34,187	52,299	39,568
Conferences, meetings and training	-	10,762	-	-	10,762	21,825	3,053	82,071	746	107,695	118,457	120,748
Dues	-	1,449	-	-	1,449	8,396	1,574	-	3,610	13,580	15,029	11,725
Dues to affiliates	-	9,112	-	-	9,112	7,294	3,644	-	7,489	18,427	27,539	29,021
Recognition and awards	-	2,177	-	-	2,177	1,572	953	482	533	3,540	5,717	3,507
Insurance	-	2,929	-	-	2,929	2,345	1,171	-	2,343	5,859	8,788	7,029
Advertising	-	350	-	-	350	333	10	-	-	343	693	4,892
Depreciation and amortization	-	5,382	-	-	5,382	3,229	2,153	-	4,304	9,686	15,068	7,534
Miscellaneous	-	-	-	-	-	61	61	-	-	122	122	317
In-kind	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	19,394
Return of donor contributions	-	-	600,000	-	600,000	-	-	-	-	-	600,000	-
Foundation grants awarded	-	-	552,665	-	552,665	-	-	-	-	-	552,665	430,916
Totals	<u>\$ 51,539</u>	<u>\$ 458,693</u>	<u>\$ 1,152,665</u>	<u>\$ 1,156,008</u>	<u>\$ 2,818,905</u>	<u>\$ 350,015</u>	<u>\$ 198,350</u>	<u>\$ 113,936</u>	<u>\$ 454,472</u>	<u>\$ 1,116,773</u>	<u>\$ 3,935,678</u>	<u>\$ 3,940,076</u>

The accompanying notes to financial statements
are an integral part of this statement.

UNITED WAY OF VOLUSIA-FLAGLER COUNTIES, INC.
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR 2023)

	2024	2023
Cash flows from operating activities		
Change in net assets	\$ 1,535,896	\$ 1,439,656
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization of right of use asset	53,572	26,323
Gain on sale of land building	-	(512,587)
Net loss (return) on investments	(2,108,402)	(1,186,216)
Provision for uncollectible pledges	-	61,710
Contributions restricted for perpetual endowment	(959,933)	(318,600)
Donated securities	(357,519)	-
Change in:		
Annual campaign pledges receivable	285,138	123,816
Other receivables	(41,825)	900
Prepaid expenses	18,620	(6,180)
Pooled income fund	(3,691)	(1,381)
Life insurance cash surrender value	1,014	(1,095)
Accounts payable	11,612	(1,150)
Accrued wages and benefits	75,855	5,928
Allocations and designations payable	36,569	(3,207)
Deferred revenue	-	(20,000)
Gift annuity obligations	(3,469)	(1,472)
Operating lease liability	(33,230)	(7,762)
Total adjustments	(3,025,689)	(1,840,973)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	(1,489,793)	(401,317)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchases of property and equipment	-	(216,181)
Proceeds from sale and maturities of investments	8,886,961	5,041,255
Proceeds from sale of building	-	620,238
Purchases of investments	(8,509,174)	(4,761,315)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	377,787	683,997
Cash flows from financing activities		
Collections of contributions restricted to perpetual endowment	959,933	318,600
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	959,933	318,600
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	(152,073)	601,280
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	1,215,117	613,837
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	\$ 1,063,044	\$ 1,215,117
Supplemental disclosure of non-cash investing and financing activities		
Right of use asset obtained in exchange for operating lease obligations	\$ -	\$ 468,157

The accompanying notes to financial statements
are an integral part of this statement.

UNITED WAY OF VOLUSIA-FLAGLER COUNTIES, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024

(1) **Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:**

The following is a summary of the significant accounting policies and practices of United Way of Volusia-Flagler Counties, Inc. (the Organization), which affect the accompanying financial statements:

(a) **Nature of operations**—The Organization is a nonprofit organization incorporated under the laws of Florida. The mission of the Organization is to increase the organized capacity of the community to care for its people. The Organization brings its mission to life through an annual fund-raising campaign which results in the allocation of funds to its human service member agencies in Volusia and Flagler Counties. All funds are allocated through a volunteer driven, citizen-review process. Distributions are reported as “agency allocations” in the accompanying statement of activities. The distribution of funds by trained and knowledgeable volunteers sets the Organization apart from other funding sources. To be the best stewards of donor investments and in an effort to align community resources for maximum impact, the Organization places a greater emphasis on specific priority areas within the education, financial stability, and health arenas that have a stronger focus on community-level outcomes. This model allows the Organization to report measurable results for the community through their support partner programs. In addition, the Organization provides funding for several community building programs.

Program service areas directly managed by the Organization are summarized as follows:

First Call for Help – This program is the only comprehensive information and referral program that is available to anyone seeking information about human service agencies in Volusia and Flagler Counties. Trained and certified information and referral specialists are available 24 hours per day, 365 days per year by phone to provide information about human service agencies in Volusia and Flagler counties. A searchable index of services is available at the Organization’s online website.

Volunteer Center – This program is devoted solely to the promotion and nurturing of volunteerism and community service. The Volunteer Center recruits, develops, places and recognizes volunteers for hundreds of organizations and agencies community wide, and trains and matches potential leadership-caliber volunteers for various boards and committees. The Volunteer Center also administers the Reading Pals Program. It is a United Way program where volunteers provide positive reinforcement and personal attention to a child (kindergarten through 3rd grade) who would benefit from extra reading support. The goal is to improve children’s reading skills and impart a love of reading.

Community Impact - The Organization engages in community impact by attending local meetings for the purposes of assessing community needs, coordinating public and private funding, and aiding in the development of other human services efficiencies and collaborations.

(b) **Financial statement presentation**—These financial statements, which are presented on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) have been prepared to present balances and transactions according to the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. The Organization reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets: with and without donor restrictions.

UNITED WAY OF VOLUSIA-FLAGLER COUNTIES, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024

(1) **Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:** (Continued)

Net assets without donor restrictions—Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the Organization. The Organization’s management and Board of Directors (the Board) may designate assets without restrictions for specific purposes.

Net assets with donor restrictions—Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions of the Organization or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity.

The Organization recognizes revenues as increases in net assets without donor restrictions unless use of the related assets is limited by donor-imposed restrictions. Expenses are reported as decreases in net assets without donor restrictions.

The Organization reports contributions of cash and other assets as restricted support if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

The Organization reports gifts of property, buildings and equipment as support without donor restrictions unless explicit donor stipulations specify how the donated assets must be used. Gifts of long-lived assets with explicit restrictions that specify how the assets are to be used and gifts of cash or other assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as support with donor restrictions. Absent explicit donor stipulations about how long those long-lived assets must be maintained, the Organization reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired long-lived assets are placed in service and/or construction expenses have been incurred.

Contributed services are reflected in the accompanying financial statements at the fair value of the services received, if the services create or enhance nonfinancial assets or require specialized skills that are provided by individuals possessing those skills and would otherwise need to be purchased if not provided by donation. There were no contributed services or nonfinancial assets during the year ended June 30, 2024.

No amounts have been included in the accompanying financial statements for services contributed by campaign volunteers since such services generally do not require specialized skills. Nevertheless, approximately 560 volunteers from the area donated over 7,000 hours of their time with a value of \$223,000 based on estimated hourly rates.

A portion of the Organization’s revenue is derived from cost-reimbursable federal, state, and local contracts and grants, which are conditioned upon certain performance requirements and/or the incurrence of allowable qualifying expenses. Amounts received are recognized as revenue when the Organization has incurred expenditures in compliance with specific contract or grant provisions.

Amounts received prior to incurring qualifying expenditures are reported as refundable advances in the statement of financial position.

(c) **Cash and cash equivalents**—For purposes of reporting cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include money market funds and investments with original maturities of three months or less when purchased.

UNITED WAY OF VOLUSIA-FLAGLER COUNTIES, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024

(1) **Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:** (Continued)

(d) **Investments**—Investments are reported at fair value. Realized gains and losses are recognized at date of disposition based on the difference between the net proceeds received and the purchased value of the investment sold, using the specific identification method. Unrealized gains and losses are recognized for the change in fair value between reporting periods. Interest and dividend income is recognized when earned. Investment income (loss) is included in the change in net assets without donor restrictions, unless its use is restricted by donor stipulations or law. When a donor restriction is met the amount is reclassified and reported as released from restriction.

(e) **Property and equipment**—Purchases of land, buildings, and equipment having cost of \$5,000 or more are capitalized at cost. Donated assets are capitalized at the estimated fair-market value at the time of receipt. Depreciation is computed on the straight-line method and is based on estimated useful lives ranging from five to thirty-three years. Depreciation expense for the year ended June 30, 2024 was \$15,068.

(f) **Leases**—The Organization leases office space and office equipment. The Organization determines if an arrangement is a lease at inception. Operating leases are included in operating lease right-of-use (ROU) assets, other current liabilities, and operating lease liabilities on the Organization's balance sheets. Finance leases are included in finance lease right-of-use (ROU) assets, other current liabilities, and other long-term liabilities on the Organization's balance sheet.

ROU assets represent the Organization's right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and lease liabilities represent the Organization's obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. Operating lease ROU assets and liabilities are recognized at commencement date based on the present value of lease payments over the lease term. As most of the Organization's leases do not provide an implicit rate, the Organization uses a risk-free rate based on the information available at commencement date in determining the present value of lease payments. The operating lease ROU asset also includes any lease payments made and excludes lease incentives. The Organization's lease terms may include options to extend or terminate the lease when it is reasonably certain that the Organization will exercise that option. Lease expense for lease payments is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

The Organization's lease agreements do not contain any material residual value guarantees or material restrictive covenants.

The Organization has lease agreements with lease and non-lease components, which are generally accounted for separately. For certain leases the Organization accounts for the lease and non-lease components as a single lease component. For arrangements accounted for as a single lease component, there may be variability in future lease payments as the amount of the non-lease components is typically revised from one period to the next. These variable lease payments, which are primarily comprised of common area maintenance that are passed on from the lessor in proportion to the space leased, are recognized in operating expenses in the period in which the obligation for those payments was incurred.

UNITED WAY OF VOLUSIA-FLAGLER COUNTIES, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024

(1) **Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:** (Continued)

In evaluating contracts to determine if they qualify as a lease, the Organization considers factors such as if it has obtained substantially all of the rights to the underlying asset through exclusivity, if it can direct the use of the asset by making decisions about how and for what purpose the asset will be used and if the lessor has substantive substitution rights. This evaluation may require significant judgment.

In allocating consideration in the contract to the separate lease components and the non-lease components, the Organization uses the standalone prices of the lease and non-lease components. Observable standalone prices are used, if available. If the standalone price for a component has a high level of variability or uncertainty, this allocation may require significant judgment.

In determining the discount rate used to measure the right-of-use asset and lease liability, the Organization uses rates implicit in the lease, or if not readily available, the risk-free rate is used based on the 10-year Treasury note yield.

The Organization periodically leases office equipment on temporary, short-term agreements. The Organization has elected to apply the short-term lease exemption to this class of underlying assets related to equipment leases. In 2024, the Organization has only a small number of leases within this class of underlying asset that qualify for the exemption. The remaining lease payments due in 2025 are not significant. Short term equipment lease expense was \$5,349 during the year ended June 30, 2024.

(g) **Annual campaign pledges receivable**—Annual campaigns are conducted from July 1st through June 30th to raise funds for allocation to participating agencies in the subsequent calendar year. Unconditional promises to give are recognized as revenues or grants in the period received and as assets, decreases of liabilities, or expenses depending on the form of the benefits received. An allowance for uncollectible pledges is established by the Organization’s management based on past collection experience and current economic conditions. Because of uncertainties in the estimation process it is at least reasonable possible that management’s estimate of uncollectible pledges will change in the near term. It is the Organization’s policy to write-off uncollectible pledges within two years after an annual campaign has ended. Conditional promises to give are recognized when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met. At June 30, 2024, there are no material campaign pledges receivable.

(h) **Other receivables**—These primarily consist of grants receivable which are recorded based on the terms of the grant agreement. No allowance for uncollectible grants receivable was recorded based on past collection experience and current economic conditions.

(i) **Donor designations**—The Organization offers contributors the opportunity to designate their contributions to specific agencies. Contributions over which the Organization has little or no discretion in determining how funds are to be used are considered an agency relationship and, therefore, not recorded as a contribution when received or an agency allocation when disbursed. Donor designations are shown as reductions in gross annual campaign and agency allocations in the accompanying statement of activities.

UNITED WAY OF VOLUSIA-FLAGLER COUNTIES, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024

(1) **Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:** (Continued)

(j) **Conditional agency allocations**—Allocations to agencies are distributed over the year from July 1st through June 30th, based on the preceding year’s campaign. The Organization follows professional standards for contributions received and contributions made. Professional standards require recognition as an expense as the conditions of the allocation are met. In addition, the allocation payments to funded agencies stop if the condition of allocation is not met. The Board of Directors has approved a conditional allocation for Fiscal Year 2024/2025 totaling \$965,600.

(k) **Use of estimates**—The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make various estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

(l) **Income taxes**—The Organization qualifies as a tax-exempt organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and from state income taxes under similar provisions of the Florida Statutes. The Organization follows accounting standards relating to accounting for uncertainty in income taxes. The Organization assessed whether there were any uncertain tax provisions which may give rise to income tax liabilities and determined that there were no such matters requiring recognition in the accompanying financial statements.

The Organization files tax returns in the U.S. federal jurisdiction. The Organization’s income tax returns for the past three years are subject to examination by tax authorities and may change upon examination.

(m) **Functional allocation of expenses**—Expenses are charged directly to program, management or fundraising in general categories based on specific identification. Indirect expenses are allocated based on personnel hours and other bases, as determined by management. Although methods of allocation used are considered reasonable and appropriate, other methods could be used that would produce different results. The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statements of activities and in the statement of functional expenses.

(n) **Subsequent events**—The Organization has evaluated events and transactions for potential recognition or disclosure in the financial statements through October 25, 2024, the date the financial statements were available to be issued. No subsequent events have been recognized or disclosed.

(o) **Comparative financial information**—The financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information. With respect to the statements of financial position and activities, the prior year information is presented in total, not by net asset class. With respect to the statement of functional expenses, the prior year expenses are presented by expense classification in total rather than functional category. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with GAAP. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Organization’s financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2023, from which the summarized information was derived.

UNITED WAY OF VOLUSIA-FLAGLER COUNTIES, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024

(2) Fair Value Measurements:

The fair value measurement accounting literature provides the framework for measuring fair value. That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below as follows:

Level 1 – Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Organization has the ability to access.

Level 2 – Inputs to the valuation methodology include: (1) quoted market prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, (2) quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets, (3) inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, and (4) inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means. If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3 – Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement.

The asset's or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. There have been no changes in the valuation methodologies used during the year.

Cash and cash equivalents and certificates of deposit – Valued at cost, which approximates fair value.

Other receivables and designations payable – For other receivables and for designations payable that are due within one year, carrying amount is a reasonable estimate of fair value. For other receivables and designations payable that are due in more than one-year, fair value is estimated at the present value of estimated future cash flows, using a discount rate reflective of current interest rates.

Mutual funds and equity securities – Valued at the closing price reported on the active markets on which the individual funds are traded.

Alternative investments – These investments may include limited partnerships, private equity funds, and other types of non-traditional investments. These investments are not listed on national exchanges or over-the-counter markets, and quoted market prices are not available. These investments are valued based on a review of all available information provided by fund managers and general partners. Fair value is based on the net asset value (NAV) of the number of ownership interests held as a practical expedient. Estimated values are based on appraisals of underlying real assets less liabilities. Fair value estimates are evaluated on a regular basis and are susceptible to revisions as more information becomes available. Because of these factors, it is reasonably possible that the estimated fair values of these investments may change materially in the near term.

UNITED WAY OF VOLUSIA-FLAGLER COUNTIES, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024

(2) **Fair Value Measurements:** (Continued)

The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the Organization believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date.

The following table summarizes the assets of the Organization for which fair values are determined on a recurring basis:

	Fair Value Measurements as of June 30, 2024			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Mutual funds				
Equity funds	\$ 11,650,048	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 11,650,048
Fixed income funds	4,793,542	-	-	4,793,542
Total assets in the fair value hierarchy	16,443,590	-	-	16,443,590
Assets measured at NAV				
Real estate investment fund				1,017,876
Total assets at fair value				\$ 17,461,466

There were no significant transfers between Levels 1 and 2 and no purchases, issues, or transfers in or out of level 3 for the year ended June 30, 2024.

Investment expense was \$30,263 for the year ended June 30, 2024, and is netted against net investment income (loss).

The following table represents fair value measurements of investments in certain entities using NAV as a practical expedient:

	Fair Value	Unfunded Commitments	Redemption Frequency	Redemption Notice Period
U.S. Real Estate Investment Fund	\$ 1,017,876	\$ -	Quarterly	90 days

(3) **Concentrations and Credit Risk:**

The Organization's financial instruments that are exposed to concentrations of credit risk consist of checking and money market accounts held at creditworthy financial institutions. Such accounts may at times exceed federally insured limits. The Organization has not experienced any losses on such accounts.

The Organization maintains cash balances at a financial institution. Funds at the institution are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to \$250,000. For the year ended June 30, 2024, cash exceeded federally insured limits by \$710,143. Money market funds included as cash equivalents are not insured by FDIC and totaled \$108,036.

In the current year, approximately 60% of gross annual campaign contributions and 30% of total public support was provided by one corporation and their employees. It is always considered reasonably possible that benefactors, grantors or contributors might be lost in the near term.

UNITED WAY OF VOLUSIA-FLAGLER COUNTIES, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024

(4) Pooled Income Funds:

For the Pooled Income Fund, the donor has contributed funds to United Way Worldwide. All similar donations are pooled in an investment account managed by United Way Worldwide. The responsibility for future payments to the donor is held by United Way Worldwide. At the death of the last surviving income beneficiary, the value of the principal of the gift will be distributed to the Organization.

The organization records an asset for the estimated current value of the Pooled Income Fund. At June 30, 2024 the estimated value is \$63,088.

(5) Property and Equipment:

Property and equipment consisted of the following at June 30, 2024:

Leasehold improvements	\$	196,492
Furniture and equipment		49,526
Less: accumulated depreciation		(52,440)
Property and equipment, net	\$	193,578

(6) Employee Benefit Plan:

The Organization sponsors a 403(b)-thrift plan that covers all salaried employees with at least one year of service and who are at least 21 years of age and work over 1,000 hours in the calendar year. The Organization contributes 2% of the participant's salary and will match up to 5% of the employees' contributions. Participant's account balance shall be 100% non-forfeitable after completion of 3 years of vesting services or at 59.5 years of age. Total expense for the year ended June 30, 2024 was \$47,981.

(7) Gift Annuity Obligations:

The Organization sells and administers several charitable gift annuities. A charitable gift annuity is an arrangement between a donor and the Organization in which the donor contributes assets in exchange for a promise by the Organization to pay a fixed amount for a specified period of time (typically the life of the donor or a designated beneficiary). Subject to certain reserve and other regulatory requirements, the contributed assets are held as general assets of the Organization, and the annuity liability is a general obligation of the Organization.

The assets received are recognized at fair value when received, and an annuity payment liability is recognized at the present value of annuity payments expected to be paid. The annuity payment liability is based on life expectancies of the donors and payout rate from 6.8% to 14.2% depending upon the year of the donation. Contribution revenue (gift value) is recognized as the difference between these two amounts. Payments to beneficiaries reduce the annuity liability. Adjustments are made to the annuity liability at the end of each subsequent year to reflect the current present value of future annuity payments. These adjustments are recognized in the statement of activities as changes in the value of gift annuities in net assets without donor restrictions. Reserve funds required by the State of Florida amounted to \$35,745 as of June 30, 2024. As of June 30, 2024, the present value of future annuity payments for existing gift annuities was \$28,597.

UNITED WAY OF VOLUSIA-FLAGLER COUNTIES, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024

(8) Endowments:

The Organization's endowments consist of 18 funds established to support a variety of programs and specific agencies. Its endowments consist of only donor-restricted funds. As required by generally accepted accounting principles, net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

Interpretation of Relevant Law

The Organization has interpreted the Florida Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (FUPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Organization classifies as net assets with donor restrictions (a) the original value of gifts donated to the perpetual endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the perpetual endowment, and (c) accumulations to the perpetual endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund.

In accordance with FUPMIFA, the Organization considers the following factors in taking a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

- The duration and preservation of the fund
- The purpose of the Organization and the donor-restricted endowment fund
- General economic conditions
- The possible effect of inflation and deflation
- The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
- Other resources of the Organization
- The investment policies of the Organization

Funds with Deficiencies

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor originally contributed as an endowment fund to the Organization. In accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, deficiencies of this nature are reported in net assets without donor restrictions. There were no such deficiencies for the year ended June 30, 2024.

Return Objectives and Risk Parameters

The Organization has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to the programs and organizations supported by the endowments. The endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce positive results, while assuming a moderate level of investment risk.

Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives

The Organization relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through capital appreciation and current yield (interest and dividends). The Organization targets a diversified asset allocation that emphasizes fixed income securities to achieve its long-term objectives within prudent risk constraints.

UNITED WAY OF VOLUSIA-FLAGLER COUNTIES, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024

(8) **Endowments:** (Continued)

Endowment Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Relate

The Organization has a policy of appropriating for distribution each year all of its endowment fund's earnings to the programs and organizations the donor has specified.

In establishing this policy, the Organization considered the long-term expected returns on its endowment investments. Accordingly, over the long term, the Organization expects the current spending policy will allow its endowment to retain the original fair value of the gift.

Endowment net asset composition consisted of the following at June 30, 2024:

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Restricted in perpetuity	\$ -	\$ 6,397,386	\$ 6,397,386
	\$ -	\$ 6,397,386	\$ 6,397,386

Changes in endowment net assets consist of the following for the year ended June 30, 2024:

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Endowment net assets as of July 1, 2023	\$ -	\$ 4,860,094	\$ 4,860,094
Contributions	-	959,933	959,933
Investment gains (losses)	-	806,367	806,367
Distributions	-	(176,753)	(176,753)
Fees	-	(52,255)	(52,255)
Endowment net assets as of June 30, 2024	\$ -	\$ 6,397,386	\$ 6,397,386

(9) **Liquidity and Availability of Financial Assets:**

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within one year of the statement of net position, comprise the following:

Cash and cash equivalents - Without Donor Restrictions	\$ 1,027,299
Other receivables	58,809
Life insurance cash surrender value	80,299
Investments - Without Donor Restrictions	8,928,394
	10,094,801
Board Designated Net Assets	(8,636,979)
Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenses within one year	\$ 1,457,822

UNITED WAY OF VOLUSIA-FLAGLER COUNTIES, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024

(9) **Liquidity and Availability of Financial Assets:** (Continued)

As a federated fundraising organization, The Organization receives significant contributions each year from donors, which are available to meet annual cash needs for general expenditures. Allocations to agencies are paid monthly over a 12-month period from July to June. During a different 12-month period of January to December, additional contributions are received from donors. In addition, all board designated net assets can be made available to meet operating needs if necessary.

(10) **Board Designated Net Assets:**

At June 30, 2024, the Organization's board of directors has chosen to place the following limitations on net assets without donor restrictions:

Designated for the purpose of EDGE and RENT	\$ 8,279,869
Designated for Donor Advised Funds	354,570
Designated for Women's Affinity Group	2,540
	\$ 8,636,979

The purpose of EDGE and RENT is established to combine legacy gifts, using the growth and income of the corpus to ensure funding for changing community needs for many future years. Currently that fund is managed by the Community Foundation, a Division of the United Way of Volusia-Flagler Counties. The Women's Affinity Group raises funds to improve the life of women and children in Volusia and Flagler Counties. The United Way of Volusia-Flagler Counties currently has six Donor Advised Funds in which the Donors can make recommendations on how to grant monies from these Funds, but ultimately, the United Way of Volusia-Flagler Counties has complete authority on how to grant from these funds as they are unrestricted gifts to the United Way of Volusia-Flagler Counties.

(11) **Net Assets with Donor Restrictions:**

Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes as of June 30, 2024:

Restricted for specified purposes	
Pooled Income Funds directed by United Way Worldwide	\$ 63,088
Gift annuity reserves in excess of gift annuity obligations	7,148
Donor Designated funds	106,846
	177,082
Restricted in perpetuity	
Donor Designated funds - endowed	4,432,173
Field of Interest funds - endowed	1,965,213
	6,397,386
Total net assets with donor restrictions	\$ 6,574,468

UNITED WAY OF VOLUSIA-FLAGLER COUNTIES, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024

(11) **Net Assets with Donor Restrictions:** (Continued)

Net assets with donor restrictions that are perpetual in nature consist of the Organization's 18 endowment funds established to support a variety of programs and specific agencies (See Note 8: Endowments).

Net assets with donor restrictions were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purpose or by the occurrence of other events specified by donors as follows:

Utility assistance	\$ 52,795
Funds with purpose restrictions	295,600
Total donor restricted net assets released from restrictions	<u>\$ 348,395</u>

(12) **Leases:**

The Organization leases approximately 3,472 square feet of rental space in Daytona Beach, Florida for the purpose of office space. This is an operating lease with commencement date of January 1, 2023. Lease has an initial term of 5 years with a renewal option for 5 additional years. Rent is fixed for the first 3 years but increases by 4% per year starting on the first day of the fourth year and every succeeding year during the term of the lease, which would take it through 12/31/2032. Operating lease expense was \$55,618 for the year ended June 30, 2024.

Other information related to leases for the year ended June 30, 2024, was as follows:

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities:	
Operating cash flows from operating leases	\$50,344
Weighted-average remaining lease term—operating leases	8.50 years
Weighted-average discount rate (risk free rate)—operating leases	3.88%
ROU assets obtained in exchange for new operating lease liabilities	-

Future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases as of June 30, 2024, were as follows:

<u>Year Ending June 30,</u>	<u>Operating</u>
2025	\$ 76,523
2026	78,577
2027	55,541
2028	57,763
2029	60,073
Thereafter	160,576
Total future minimum lease payments	489,053
Less: Present value discount	(61,888)
	<u>\$ 427,165</u>